

No. 18-10053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; TROUP COUNTY
CHAPTER OF THE NAACP; PROJECT SOUTH; CHARLES BREWER;
CALVIN MORELAND; APRIL WALTON; PAMELA WILLIAMS; and
JOHN DOES 1-3

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF FORMER HUD ASSISTANT SECRETARIES FOR FAIR
HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 3:17-cv-00067-TCB (Batten, J.)

BRANCART & BRANCART
Elizabeth Brancart (CA Bar 122092)
ebrancart@brancart.com
Post Office Box 686
Pescadero, CA 94060
Telephone: (650) 879-0141
Facsimile: (650) 879-1103

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Georgia State Conference of the NAACP, et al. v. City of LaGrange, Georgia
Case No. 18-10053

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. C-1

Table of Authorities. ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

ISSUE TO BE DECIDED. 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 3

FACTS ALLEGED BY PLAINTIFFS IN THIS CASE. 5

ARGUMENT. 8

 I. The Fair Housing Act prohibits a broad range of discriminatory housing practices, including the conduct alleged in the complaint against LaGrange.. . . . 8

 II. The text of § 3604(b) is properly read to apply to post-acquisition conduct. 10

 III. Congress affirmed that § 3604(b) covers post-acquisition conduct when it passed the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988. 11

 IV. HUD’s interpretation of the FHA is entitled to deference. 18

CONCLUSION. 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	3, 4, 20 **
<i>Concerned Tenants Ass’n of Indian Trails Apartments v.</i> <i>Indian Trails Apartments</i> , 496 F. Supp. 522 (N.D. Ill. 1980).	10, 14
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> 411 U.S. 726 (1973).	22
<i>Grieger v. Sheets</i> , 689 F. Supp. 835 (N.D. Ill. 1988).	15
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972).	12
<i>Khawaja v. Wyatt</i> , 494 F. Supp. 302 (W.D.N.Y. 1980).	14
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Neb. 2004).	10
<i>United States v. L & H Land Corp.</i> 407 F. Supp. 576 (S.D. Fla. 1976).	13
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).	5, 17
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Companies</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984).	13
<i>Marr v. Rife</i> , 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974).	12
<i>Meadows v. Edgewood Mgmt. Corp.</i> 432 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Va. 1977).	14
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Pfaff v. HUD, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996). 21

Schmidt v. Boston Hous. Auth., 505 F. Supp. 988 (D. Mass. 1981). 14

Secretary, HUD v. Colclasure,
1998 WL 2785 (HUDALJ Jan. 5, 1998). 21

Secretary, HUD v. Housing Authority of the City of Las Vegas
1995 WL 678326 (HUDALJ Nov. 6, 1995). 21

Secretary, HUD v. Krueger, 1996 WL 418886 (HUDALJ June 7, 1996). 21

Secretary, HUD v. Paradise Gardens, Sec. II, Homeowners Assoc.
1992 WL 406531 (HUDALJ Oct. 15, 1992). 21

Secretary, HUD v. Quintana
1994 WL 667139 (HUDALJ Nov. 21, 1994). 21

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt, 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007). 4, 20

Southend Neighborhood Imp. Ass’n v. St. Clair Cty.
743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984). 16

Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U.S. 229 (1969). 15

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v.
Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015). 12, 20

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972). 11

Vercher v. Harrisburg Hous. Auth., 454 F. Supp. 423 (M.D. Pa. 1978). . . 17

Woods-Drake v. Lundy, 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982). 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 15

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 *et seq.*.....

 42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)..... 8

 42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)..... 8

 42 U.S.C. §§ 3604..... 8, 19

 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)..... 9, 19

 42 U.S.C. § 3604(b). *passim***

 42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)..... 9

 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1). 9

 42 U.S.C. § 3617..... 9, 14, 21

 42 U.S.C. § 3605..... 8

 42 U.S.C. § 3606..... 8

 42 U.S.C. § 3608(a)..... 4

 42 U.S.C. §§ 3610..... 8

 42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(B)..... 8

 42 U.S.C. § 3614a. 4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Fair Housing Act, Pub.L. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968) 8

Fair Housing Amendments Act
Pub.L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) 8

24 C.F.R. Part 100. 18**

 24 C.F.R. § 100.50(a). 18, 19

 24 C.F.R. § 100.50(b)(2). 18

 24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(2). 19

 24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(4). 19

 24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(5). 19

 24 C.F.R. § 100.70(d)(4). 19

House Rep. 100-711, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2174 (June 17, 1988). 12

54 Fed. Reg. 3232-01 (Jan. 23, 1989). 18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2). 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E). 1
